to management at the time of determination of the liability and are reassessed at each reporting date.

1.5 Restatement
Measurement period adjustments
The Group Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 March 2018 has been restated due to the finalisation of the valuation of the separately identifiable
intangible assets acquired on the DCC Propane (previously ‘Retail West’) and TEGA business combinations. In the year ended 31 March 2018 the
Group reported that the acquisitions of DCC Propane and TEGA both completed on 31 March 2018 and, as such, it had not been feasible to perform
a preliminary assignment of fair values to identifiable net assets. IFRS 3 Business Combinations allows for the recognition of provisional fair values
where the initial accounting for the business combination is incomplete. The Group has now completed this assignment of fair values to identifiable
net assets and the most significant amendment has been the recognition of customer and supplier related intangible assets. The net impact of the
prior year restatement on the previously reported Group Balance Sheet is summarised as follows:

As at 31 March 2018

Previously
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Intangible assets 500,396 110,652 611,048

Goodwill 1,436,566 (93,783) 1,342,783

Intangible assets and goodwill 1,936,962 16,869 1,953,831

Other non-current assets 1,086,738 – 1,086,738

Non-current assets 3,023,700 16,869 3,040,569

Deferred income tax liabilities (152,552) (16,869) (169,421)

Other non-current liabilities (1,959,548) – (1,959,548)

Non-current liabilities (2,112,100) (16,869) (2,128,969)

The Group Income Statement was not impacted by the adjustments detailed above.

138 DCC plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Financial Statements

Se
ct

io
n

1
2

3
4

5
6

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1.5 Restatement continued
Revenue recognition
As disclosed in the 31 March 2018 Annual Report, the Group undertook a detailed analysis of the impact of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers, which became effective during the current year. This analysis included a focus on whether certain revenue streams might be more
appropriately recorded on an agency (‘net’) basis rather than on a principal (‘gross’) basis. In particular, the Group concluded that under the new
standard, a portion of its fuel card activities constituted acting in the role of an agent rather than that of a principal. Consequently, revenue from
these activities is now recorded on a ‘net’ basis i.e. the Group recognises the gross profit contribution on the revenue line with no overall net impact
on gross profit.

In accordance with transition options available under IFRS 15, the Group has restated the Group Income Statement comparatives for the year ended
31 March 2018 as follows:

Year ended 31 March 2018

Previously
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000

Revenue 14,264,639 (1,142,968) 13,121,671

Cost of sales (12,857,814) 1,142,968 (11,714,846)

1,406,825 – 1,406,825

Impairment of financial assets
The Group adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 April 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, comparative figures
have not been restated. The impact of adopting IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements and the
adjustment on application at 1 April 2018 was £3.3 million (notes 3.5 and 4.3). Additional information about how the Group measures the allowance
for impairment is disclosed in note 5.7.

139DCC plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Supplementary InfoFinancial StatementsGovernanceStrategic Report